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COMPLIANCE IS SHOWN THROUGH PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACH
2016 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE TABLE
PRESCRPTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLIMATE ZONE MARINE 4

COMPONENT MIN, REQUIREMENT
VERTICAL GLAZING U-FACTOR 030

OVERHEAD GLAZING U—FACTOR 050

CEILNG R—49

VAULTED CEILNG R-38

WALL ABOVE GRADE R—21

WALL INTEROR SIDE BELOW GRADE R—21

WALL EXTERIOR SIDE BELOW GRADE R-10

FLOOR R-30

SLAB ON GRADE AND DEPTH R-10, 2

REFER TO WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES, A22 FOR VERTICAL GLAZING AND
DOOR U-FACTOR INFORMATION.

EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAME OPENINGS BETWEEN
WALLS AND FOUNDATIONS, BETWEEN WALLS AND ROOF ; OPENINGS AT
PENETRATIONS OF UTILITY SERVICES THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS, AND ROOFS,
AND ALL OTHER SUCH OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED, CAULKED, GASKETED, OR WEATHER—STRIPED TO LIMIT AR LEAKAGE.

PROVIDE MOISTURE CONTROL PER WSEC SECTION 50216.

ALL EXTEROR DOORS AND EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL HAVE AR INFILTRATION
RATES NO GREATER THAN THOSE SHOWN IN WSEC SECTION 5024.

ENERGY CREDITS

SMALL DWELLING UNIT
16 PONTS MIN. REQUIRED

ENERGY CREDIT OPTION (PER WSEC TABLE R4062)
5c — EFFICIENT WATER HEATING (15 CREDITS)
MANF. TAKAGI
PRODUCT: T-H3—0O5—N
EF 95

MECHANICAL CODE NOTES

1

3

MECHANICAL PERMIT WILL BE SUBMITTED AND OBTAINED BY BIDDER-
DESIGNER.

PROVIDE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM USING EXHAUST FANS PER
WAC 51-51-1508. PROVIDE MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES PER WAC TABLE
M15082. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A
24—HOUR CLOCK TIMER WITH THE CAPABILITY OF CONTINUOUS OPERATION,
MANUAL, AND AUTOMATIC CONTROL. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION,
THE AUTOMATIC CONTROL TIMER SHALL BE SET TO OPERATE THE WHOLE
HOUSE FAN FOR AT LEAST 8 HOURS A DAY. ALL EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL
TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF BUILDING. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH BACK—DRAFT DAMPERS. OUTDOOR AR SHALL BE DISTRBUTED TO
EACH HABITABLE ROOM BY INDIVIDUAL OUTDOOR AR INLETS.

PROVIDE MONITORED HOUSEHOLD FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER NFPA 72
CHAPTER 29

FLECTRICAL CODE NOTES

1

2

SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED & INSTALLED BY LICENSED ELECTRICIAN.

SUBMIT PANEL LOADS, PLACEMENTS, AND QUTLET PLACEMENTS TO OWNER
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF MATERIALS.

3. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS.
4

ARCHITECT WILL PROVIDE LIGHTING & SWITCHING PLAN & FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

/ONING INFORMATION

ZONING:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

OCCUPANCY: R3 SINGLE FMAILY RESIDENCE (NO CHANGE)
CONDITIONED AREA  MAIN LEVEL 2070 SF
SUMMARY: (N) ADDITION + 633 SF
TOTAL HEATED ARFA 2903 SF
UNHEATED GARAGE 580 SF
TOTAL HEATED & UNHEATED AREA 34TT SF
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE () ROOF, WALKWAYS, DRIVEWAYS — 5050 SF
CALCULATIONS: REMOVE (E) WEST DRIVEWAY = 1064 SF
(N) ADDITION, PATIO, WALKWAYS = 1399 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED NET INCREASE OF
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE =33 SF
HEIGHT LIMIT: AVERAGE BULDING ELEVATION (ABE) CALCULATION
MIDPOINT SEGMENT
ELEVATION LENGTH
A 3043 Pkl
B 3060 39
C 3060 64
D: 3060’ 215
E 3036 356
F 3053 523
G 3055 3Rt
H: 3052 245
L 3065 252
& 3055 242
K 3063 10
L 3050 350
ABE = (3043(222) + (306)(39) + (306)(64) + (306)(215)
+ (3036)(356) + (3053)(523) + (3055)(381) + (3052)(245)
+ (3065)(252) + (3055)(242) + (3053)(1) + (305)(35)
202 + 39 + 64 + 215 + 356 + 523 + 381 + 245 + 252
+242 +1+4 35
= 3052 OR 3052 1/4* 30—0° ABOVE ABE
ABE + 30 = 3052 1/4° + 30—0° =
3352 1/4° MAXIMUM BUILDING ELEVATION ALLOWED
SETBACKS: REQUIRED YARDS PER MERCER ISLAND CITY CODE 1902020

R-96
V-B (NON-RATED)

FRONT YARD SETBACK 200"
REAR YARD SETBACK 250"
SDE YARD SETBACK = 17% LOT WIDTH

LOT WIDTH = 105 x 17% = 1785

LOT ABUTTING STREET 100"
REMAINING SIDE YARD SETBACK 10 36"

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT INFORMATION (CONT)

ASSESSORS PARCEL:  666920-0370
QUARTER-SECTION-TOWNSHP—RANGE: NE—25—24—4

PROJECT ADDRESS:

6600 82ND AVE SE
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ADDITION TO EXISTING SINGLE—FAMILY RESIDENCE TO INCLUDE NEW KITCHEN,
FAMILY ROOM, AND MEZZANNE STORAGE.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARKWEST ADD
PLAT BLOCK:
PLAT LOT: 37

APPLICABLE CODES

ROOF VENT AREA CALCULATIONS:

PLAN AREA = 1201 SF

1201 / 300 = 4 SF VENT AREA TOTAL

2 SF @ EAVES 2 SF @ RDGE

WEST EAVE VENT — 34 SM. RAFTER BAYS @ ©2* OC.

SEE DTL 17/S5.1 FOR EAVE VENT — 06646 SF/BAY = 225 SF EAVES
BLOCKING @ (E) RDGE (GRDLINE E) — 21 RAFTER BAYS @ 24’ OC.

SEE DTL 8/S52 FOR VENT — 10714 SF/BAY = 23 SF

50% OPEN AREA BUG SCREEN = 2275 SF @ EAVES & (E) RIDGE (GRDLINE E)
RDGE VENT — 25 SQ. INCHES/ LINEAL FT = 26" RDGE VENT = 225 SF RDGE
TOTAL VENT AREA NEEDED = 4 SF

TOTAL VENT AREA SUPPLIED = 4525 SF

GENERAL NOTES

1

2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)
2015 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC)
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CCDE (UPC)

NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

w

o~

IF ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE
FOUND OR SUSPECTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AT THE
ADDRESS OR TELEPHONE NO. SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR TO VERFY ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS, LOCATION, AND
DISPOSITION OF EXISTING UTILITES AND EASEMENTS.
FOR ACCURATE DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
INFORMATION, INCLUDING NOTES AND DIMENSIONS, ON REPETITIOUS
DETALLS MAY BE INDICATED IN ONLY ONE LOCATION. AT OTHER
LOCATIONS WHERE DETAILING OR CONSTRUCTION IS SIMILARLY IMPLIED,
PROVIDE SAME CONSTRUCTION.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UNOY):
— DIMENSIONS FOR CONC. ARE TO FACE OF CONC.
— DIMENSIONS FOR WOOD AND METAL STUD FRAMING ARE TO FACE
OF STUD
— DIMENSIONS FOR CABINETS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH WALL AND
CABINET BOXES

PROJECT DIRECTORY VICINITY MAP
OWNER: CONTRACTOR:
KYLE & ANDREA FUKANO TBD o
6600 82ND AVE S, 4
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040 )}_g : | H
ARCHTECT: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: L :
JAY DEGUCHI GARY MacKENZIE ) E
SUYAMA PETERSON DEGUCHI SWENSON SAY FAGET @ £
8601 8TH AVE S 2124 3rd AVENUE SUITE #00 bl
SEATTLE, WA 98108 SEATTLE, WA 98121 Ave SE
(206) 256—0809 (200) 4436212 FAX: (206) 4434870 '
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2015 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE METHOD: CHAPTER 4 PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS APPROACH, CLIMATE ZONE 4C, UNLIMITED GLAZING AREA (REFER TO TABLE 402.1.1)

WINDOW SCHEDULE

I.D. |MANUF. DESCRIPTION U-VAL|R.O.WIDTH |R.O. HEIGHT | AREA UxA | ORIEN- | OPERATION FRAME SAFETY |NOTES
FT. IN. FT. IN. SF TATION MATERIAL | GLASS
1 |MILGARD ALUMINUM PICTURE 030 |3 412 |3 1 104 3w FIXED ALUM.
2 |MILGARD ALUMINUM PICTURE 030 |3 412 |3 1 104 3w FIXED ALUM.
3 |MILGARD ALUMINUM PICTURE 030 |3 412 |3 1 104 31| w FIXED ALUM.
4 |MILGARD ALUMINUM PICTURE 030 |3 412 |3 1 104 31| W FIXED ALUM. Suyama Peterson Deguchi
5 [MILGARD ALUMINUM PICTURE 030 |5 12 4 5 503 67| W FIXED ALUM. 2324 Second Avenue Seatlle, Washington 98121
6  |MILGARD ALUMINUM SLIDER 030 [12 & 3 4 .7 125 W SLIDER ALUM. P 2062560809 F 2062560810
7 [MILGARD ALUMINUM PICTURE 030 112 7 2 11 03[ N FIXED ALUM.
8 |MILGARD ALUMINUM PICTURE 030 |6 12 7 5 6.7 80| N FIXED ALUM.
[WINDOW SUBTOTAL [ 133.3] 20.0]
GLAZED EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
I.D. [MANUF. DESCRIPTION U-VAL|R.O.WIDTH |R.O. HEIGHT | AREA UxA | ORIEN- | OPERATION FRAME SAFETY |REMARKS
FTIN FTIN SF TATION MATERIAL | GLASS
105.2 |MILGARD 030 |3 2 7 1/4 220 67] s SWING ALUM YES
106.1 |MILGARD 0303 2 12 |6 9 21,7 65| W SWING ALUM YES
109.1 |MILGARD 030 |3 2 7 174 5.0 67| o SWING ALUM YES
[GLAZED DOOR SUBTOTAL | 66.1] 70.9]
OPAQUE EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
| | | | | | 0.0] 0.0] | |
GLAZED DOOR SUBTOTAL 66.1 19.8
WINDOW SUBTOTAL 1333 40.0| SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ABOVE
FENESTRATION TOTAL 199.4 59.8
GLAZING AREA-WEIGHTED U-FACTOR 0.30| = 0.30 MAXIMUM AL LOWED FENESTRATION U-FACTOR
PER 2015 WSEC TABLE 402.1.1
@ BB-214 OPAQUE DOOR TOTAL [ 0.0] 0.0
ALLOWABLE BULDING HEIGHT OPAQUE DOOR AREA-WEIGHTED U-FACTOR 0.00

NOTES: 1. WMINDOWS ARE REFERENCED ON EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS. DOORS ARE REFERENCED ON FLOOR PLANS.
2. MILGARD 920 SERIES WINDOWS. ALL WINDOWS TO MEET .30 MAX U FACTOR TO MEET THE PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY CODE FOR CLIMATE ZONE MARINE 4
3. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN A 2-FOCT ARC OF A DOOR AND 860" OR LESS ABOVE FLOOR MUST HAVE TEMPERED GLASS.
4. ALL WINDOWS 18" OR LESS ABOVE FLOOR MUST HAVE TEMPERED GLASS.
5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL R.O.'s AFTER FRAMING IS COMPLETE AND PRIOR TO ORDERING DOORS AND WINDOWS.

?
e EL. 3251 34" « EXTEND (E) CHIMNEY
PROPOSED RDGE
- /7 - 7T -  —">"">""=">\—"—""7
i (N) GAS
— | FIREPLACE FLUE
— SHROUD

(N) RDGE VENT —

(N) 3 TAB SHINGLE
ROOFING, MATCH (E)—

(E) ROOF OUTLINE TO BE
REMOVED (SMALL DASH)

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN
(N) CONC STEP TO

(N BxT DOORS Prgect Title
oL 080 l / FUKANO
N FR @ WAN LBV L ‘ — ’ ’ i —A— RESIDENCE
RTO |

v

6600 82ND AVE SE

@ EL 3052 1/4* (N) CONC RETAINING WALL (E) WINDOWS (E) DOOI (N) CONC PATH MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
AVERAGE BULDING ELEVATION IN'WEST YARD (BEYOND) TO REMAN REMAN
(E) & FINSHED GRADE EAST ELEVATION o 1T 2 4 8
14" =1—0 808—ELdwg y \ |
QB2
ALLOWABLE BULDING HEIGHT
7173
‘REGISTERED
Hrri:'r
‘& UgHI
€ OR WASHINGTON
1
]
§> Drawing Title
@ Loy o —— K EXTEND (E) CHIMNEY EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
PROPOSED RDGE & WINDOW/DOOR SCHEDULE
() RDGE VENT ‘
Date
(N) 3 TAB SHNGLE <——(N) GAS FIREPLACE 11418
ROOFING, MATCH (E) FLUE SHROUD
Job No.
() ADDITION W/ PTD WD 1808
SHPLAP SDING, MATCH (E)
ISSUE DATE
(% ROOF & 6NEST FACADE
TO BE REMOVED
T et e B SR e e SRR
‘\‘wﬁ‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\H\‘ \‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘h‘\‘\‘\Y\“\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\H\‘\‘ ! \‘\‘\“H‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\
(E)PORCHTOBE \:\:\:\:\:\:\W%&l&!:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\ //// :\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\H\:\‘V\:\H\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\H:\:\ //\/H \:\:\:::\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\ ,/
REMOVED (BEYOND) e s et | /) | e oo | /) | e e e e \
\ \‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘FT’T“\JT‘\‘\‘}\‘\\1\\‘\&[‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ / ‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\:‘\/‘\‘\‘\‘:\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘H‘\‘\ /H \‘\‘\‘H\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ ///
(N)BR|CKS|D|NG|MATCH(E/ /\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\NN‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ ‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\“\‘\‘\‘\w\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘H‘\‘\ \‘\‘\‘\H‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\
\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\N&\‘V\‘\ ‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘H‘\‘\‘\‘\‘H‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\“H\+\77: :7T‘TLTM‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ -~
(09 S0G PATO & T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Do o o e e e e N e o e e e e e e e e o e e e e e e e e e e e e
\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ ‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\}‘\‘\l‘\‘\‘}\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ \‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\
B e === fi e e N / PERMIT SET
QLXEO I T I o B B SO i \\ |/R“| 74’,‘ Sheet No
FIN FLR @ MAN LEVEL .
Qa2 REMOVE (E) DOOR (E) WINDOW Tﬂ (E) WINDOW TO REMAN (E) DOOR TO REMAN
AVERAGE BULDING ELEVATON ©) & FNSHED GRADE i )CSJON; STEP (BNE) I;EOI\(/;?ED
(N) CONC. PATH \EW EXSTIG 5
FINISHED GRADE @ & STEPS < > (N) CONC STEPS NORTH ELEVATION 0ot 2 7 8 g
NEW STEPS TO (B) 14 =1— 1808l cng gy — ‘ | Q
ENTRY © u



Suyama Peterson Deguchi

2324 Second Avenue Seattle, Washington 98121
P 2062560809 F 206256.0810

. 2 8 4

—(N) RDGE VENT

(N) UNVENTED DORMER ROOF ASSEMBLY

3 TAB ASPHALT SHINGLES, MATCH (E) O/
— ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT PER MANF. O/
= PLYWOOD PER STRUCT. O/

2x RAFTERS PER STRUCT. O/

1 1/2* FURRNG STRPS O/

18 TYP. ALL 6 RGID INSULATION — R-38 O/
DORMERS 5/8° GWB

(N) DORMER WALL ASSEMBLY
PTD WD SHIPLAP SDING, MATCH (E) O/

o R 1, R 117 v v A .7 7 VEATHER FESSTANT BAPFES O

= STUD WALL PER PLAN W/ R —21 — 3 1/2°
‘ = = RGID NSULATION O/
> = 5/8° GWB

6-8 13/16"

|
|

(N) EXTERIOR WALL @ ATTIC ASSEMBLY AT
PTD WD SHPLAP SDING, MATCH (E) O/
WEATHER RESISTANT BARRER O

PLYWD PER STRUCT. O/

@ EL 358" STUD WALL PER PLAN W/ R —21 BATT

FN FLR @ MAN LEVEL INSULATION

5713
/

N N <—FE DASHED LINE OF FLOOR BEHIND

= = J(i(N) PTD WD SHIPLAP SIDING, MATCH (E)

B = o
i

(N) EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

3-1/2" BRICK Of

T AR SPACE O/

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRER O/

1/2° PLYWOOD PER STRUCT. O/

STUD WALL PER PLAN W/ R —21 — 5 1/2*
BATT INSULATION Of

5/8° PTD GWB

(N) FLOOR ASSEMBLY REFER 1/A31

(N) ENTRY QELING ASSEBLY

/ /" SOFFIT MATERAL O/ /
/" 2x CELING FRAMING PER STRUCT. O/

R—30 BATT INSULATION =

|

R~

= DNNG \ / FAMLY /7 OFFICE =

/ =

/
— —
= N =
= N ==
= \ =

[AEENNEEEEEENNNENN NN NN NN NEE !
5

/
/
[EERIIEERREERNEENREERERRRRNNRRRRRRNINEN

QEIT il
FIN FLR @ MAIN LEVEL 1

e (E) ENTRY DOOR
_— | TO REMAN
(N) PATH
(N) FDN

REMOVE (B)
CONC. STEPS

(E) GRADE

| (N) GAS @®ooorT0,

| FIREPLACE REMAIN (E) & FINISHED

GRADE

Proect Tile
SECTION LOOKING EAST ot 2 # g FUKANO
=0 frsson L — ! ‘ RESIDENCE

6600 82ND AVE SE
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

7173
'REGISTERED
| | (N ADGE VENT h \ "“Tﬁ“
(N) UNVENTED DORMER ROOF ASSEMBLY REFER 2/A31 DASHED LINE OF > ' :
DORMER FLOOR Hi
BEYOND NGTON
(N) VENTED ROOF ASSEMBLY %TJWIE%ITI‘\]@G SECTIONS
3 TAB ASPHALT SHNGLES, MATCH (E) O/ NETZANNE
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT PER MANF. O/ % STORAGE
PLYWOOD PER STRUCT. O/ (MATCH (E) SLOPE) = DORVER
15/8" CLR VENT SPACE Of | © il = - Date
LVL RAFTERS PER STRUCT. O & 111418
2381/4(1; BATT REULATON - P8 0 BL3o8 2 Job No
SOFFIT VENT FN FLR @ MEZZANNE o
(N) FLOOR ASSEMBLY }f 777777 N
WD FLOORNG Of = U R (N) STARS |
2 LAYERS PLYWD DECKING PER STRUCT. i // il } / \( (N) DOORS TO ISSUE DATE
ST T | e 1B MRl e | ERR
REINFORCED CONC. SOG. PER STRUCT. O/ N ] I FLUS I DOOR TO ¢
2 (R~10) RGID POLYSTYRENE INSUL. O/ Sl il P DOOR T il ENTRRY i
UNDER-SLAB VAPOR BARRER E AN ] i PANT I |
- I <
FNSHED GRADE ~ E N ’ Qo \ / (E) & FNISHED
- | o | GRADE
7' ———~—+ ————————————————————# TS T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 7T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T°7T N . ) S B S S B S S S S B S B N S S 1 A I e
N PATO e FIN FLR @ MAN LEVEL
\& T - (E) FACADE TO o« (E) CRAWL SPACE——— (E) CONC. STEP
— — “RETANNG WALL (©) PORCH @ F1G L
(N) CONC. (BEYOND) TO BE / PERMIT SET
STAIRS BEYOND REMOVED (N) FTG
(E) FDN Sheet No.
5
SECTION LOOKING NORTH o 1 2 4 8 g
1 / 4021; _Ovl A*BS‘dwg ‘ H ‘ ‘ <©> .



Suyama Peterson Deguchi
2324 Second Avenue Seattle, Washington 98121
P 2062560809 F 206256.0810
(N) RDGE VENT
\
(N) VENTED ROOF ASSEBLY REFER 1/A31
WW e ‘ A A A Al
(N DORMER = (N) EXTEROR WALL @ ATTIC ASSEMBLY REFER 2/A31
WINDOWS =
= MEZZANNE
= STORAGE /) /) - A
(N) MEZZANNE FLOOR ASSEMBLY 2 . DCRMER . (N) ATTIC SPACE
1 LAYER PLYWD SUBFLOOR PER STRUCT. O/ s by Y& ‘ | N
TJ 360 FLOOR JOSTS PER STRUCT. O/ = o (E) ATTIC -y
@ EL 315—8" _5/8" PTD GWB =
FIN FLR @ MAN LEVEL = [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 7 T T T T 1T | J
= [
s B
sl | s |
- = 1 / \
() CONC RETAINNG == /// } —— - / \
WALL BEYOND HE ' N T 7 (B ENTRY
HE 5 T DOORS
(N) CONC STEP SIS T
& PATH 5 a J
® GRA[N‘ B m } /‘ T
@ EL 306—0" S - ﬁ
FNFROMANEVEL | [ F e A A . :
AN
(N) DOOR TO | N |
N FONSHOWN |- 4/ PATIO | N\ [ —
DASHED BEYOND B %/ :;/
(E) FDN & ] g\lA)SiTEA[;RSEHIND / W Fres W PATH
E
CRAWL SPACE—— FOR REFERENCE (E) GRADE
Proect Tile
SECTION LOOKING WEST ot 2 4 8 FUKANO
1= e | RESIDENCE
6600 82ND AVE SE
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
7173
'REGISTERED
| | h \ Hﬂ'ﬁ:‘f
(B) SLOPE ] (N) RDGE VENT ' H"
P % i
\ NGTON
(N) GAS FIREPLACE 41 / \
5 T~ | |
é b T~ S ////// Drawing Title
5 e B ///////////// i BUILDING SECTIONS
] 2 Tl ™o [MEZZANNE| ////// Y
L froracd _ Tolsomee | 2 oy /////////
> © - MR N /// /// (MATCH (E) SLOPE) Date
- (E) ATTIC -y = T~ ] B rs _ ////////// 12 111418
@ EL365-8 | T~ S //////////// 478 (N) VENTED ROOF ASSEBLY REFER 1/A31 e
FN FLR @ MAIN LEVEL [ : - QLB FB BEYOND / ///7// < s
| ‘ I <~ TR =5
\ / = } \\ // l l \ // % SOFFIT VENT ISSUE DATE
PO \/ A = E
WDER . % 77777 } pirevey } } ﬁ ﬁ :
°° I | I | - | g
P . === | 1l . — b . = (N) EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY REFER 2/A31
(E) & FINSHED F===5 N — 1 N S= FINSHED GRADE
GRADE L | =£
@ EL 30600 j F == 7‘{ =E (E) GRADE
N e e s Eessesss = m=sssss———————— =
FNFIR@MANLEVEL —  ———=——F—— e e e m—— - (N SOG PATO—
(E) CONC. STEP \ WALL DASHED () FAGADE TO
TO REMAN [\ iﬁ | BEHIND | BE REMOVED | — —{N).CONC.
WAL ——
(N) GLB ~—N STAIVE (E) PORCH RETANNG -
JL @ Fon \;L O o @ FoN ;BEEl\Tcle\/%)DTO BE (N) FLOOR ASSEMBLY REFER 1/A31 — PERMIT SET
—— (N) FTG. BEYOND N FG Sheet No,
1 SECTION LOOKING NORTH 0ot 2z g g
14°=1-0" A-BSdwg o e w | %@) 5



10

11

12

13

CRITERIA

ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2015
EDITION) .

. DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA:

RESIDENTIAL - ONE AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS

FLOOR LIVE LOAD . . . v + v & v v & v &« « w « « w « w v « o . 40 PsF
ROOF
ROOF LIVE LOAD . . . + v « v « « & & « &« & « &« o « « « « « « . . 25 PSF

MISCELLANEOUS LOADS

DECKS . . . . . . . . . . « « « .« « o« .« .. . .1l.5x AREA SERVED
DEFLECTION CRITERIA

LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION . . . . . « « « « v v v v v v v v v o« o . L/360
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION . . . .+ « v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v L/240
ENVIRONMENTAL LOADS

SNOW . . . . . . . . . . . Ce=1.0, Is=1.0, Ct=1.1, Pg=25 PSF, Pf=20 PSF
WIND . . . . .o GCpi=0.18, 110 MPH, RISK CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE "B"

EARTHQUAKE . ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
LATERAL SYSTEM: LIGHT FRAMED SHEAR WALLS, Vs = 6 KIPS
SITE CLASS=D, Ss=1.46, Sds=.973, S1=.55, SD1=.37, Cs=0.15
SDC D, Ie=1.0, R=6.5
SEE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL LOADING CRITERIA

. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

FOR BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PRIME CONTRACT
DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, THE SPECIFICATION,
THESE GENERAL NOTES AND THE SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT, WHO SHALL CORRECT SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING. ANY WORK DONE BY
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS NOT DIMENSIONED ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND
DETAILS SHALL BE LOCATED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS. VERTICAL
DIMENSION CONTROL IS DEFINED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL WALL SECTIONS, BUILDING
SECTION, AND PLANS. DETAILING AND SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION FOR STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS WILL REQUIRE DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN BOTH
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE METHODS,

TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE CONTRACTORS
WORK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO OVERALL SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OR
ACTUAL AND/OR DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SPECIFIC WORKING CONDITIONS AT
THE SITE AND/OR FOR ANY HAZARDS RESULTING FROM THE ACTIONS OF ANY TRADE
CONTRACTOR. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO DUTY TO INSPECT, SUPERVISE,
NOTE, CORRECT, OR REPORT ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY DEFICIENCIES TO THE OWNER,
CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER ENTITIES OR PERSONS AT THE PROJECT SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING FOR THE STRUCTURE AND STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS UNTIL ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PLANS. CONFORM TO ASCE 37-14 "DESIGN LOADS ON STRUCTURES DURING
CONSTRUCTION".

CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT
AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
CHANGES SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY WILL NOT SATISEFY THIS REQUIREMENT.

DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE
CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO
DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ALL
TYPICAL NOTES AND DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. TYPICAL DETAILS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE INDICATED ON THE PLANS
BUT SHALL STILL APPLY AS SHOWN OR DESCRIBED IN THE DETAILS. WHERE TYPICAL
DETAILS ARE NOTED ON THE PLANS, THE SPECIFIED TYPICAL DETAIL SHALL BE USED.
WHERE NO TYPICAL DETAIL IS NOTED, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO CHOOSE THE APPROPRIATE TYPICAL DETAIL FROM THOSE PROVIDED
OR REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL PROPOSED
ALTERNATE TYPICAL DETAILS TO THOSE PROVIDED WITH RELATED CALCULATIONS TO THE
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION AND FIELD USE.

ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, WHICH ARE TO BE COMPOSED OF COMPONENTS TO BE FIELD
ERECTED, SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE SUPPLIER DURING MANUFACTURING, DELIVERY,
HANDLING, STORAGE AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS PREPARED BY
THE SUPPLIER.

.SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT

AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF THESE ITEMS.

GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS
MANUFACTURED LUMBER (PSL'S, LSL'S, LVL'S)
PLYWOOD WEB JOISTS

APPROVED SETS OF ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT .

.SHOP DRAWING REVIEW: DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES ARE NOT REVIEWED BY THE

ENGINEER OF RECORD, THEREFORE MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND STAMP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO REVIEW BY ENGINEER OF
RECORD. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND OPERATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS INCIDENTAL THERETO. SUBMITTALS SHALL
INCLUDE A REPRODUCIBLE AND ONE COPY; REPRODUCIBLE WILL BE MARKED AND
RETURNED WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF RECEIPT WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE
SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE
BUILDING. THE SUBMITTED ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER ARE NOT CHANGE ORDERS. THE
PURPOSE OF SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR IS TO DEMONSTRATE TO
THE ENGINEER THAT THE CONTRACTOR UNDERSTANDS THE DESIGN CONCEPT, BY
INDICATING WHICH MATERIAL IS INTENDED TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AND BY
DETAILING THE INTENDED FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION METHODS. IF DEVIATIONS,
DISCREPANCIES, OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS AND THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS ARE DISCOVERED EITHER PRIOR TO OR AFTER SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS
ARE PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER, THE DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
CONTROL AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

.STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1704.6

OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE FOR THE FOLLOWING BUILDING ELEMENTS:

LIGHT FRAMED SHEAR WALLS
HOLDDOWNS

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
STRUCTURAL STEEL CONSTRUCTION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD ADEQUATE NOTICE TO
SCHEDULE APPROPRIATE SITE VISITS FOR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION MEANS THE VISUAL OBSERVATION OF THE STRUCTURAL
SYSTEM, FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AT
SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION STAGES AND AT COMPLETION OF THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM.
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT INCLUDE OR WAIVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY SECTION 110, 1705, OR OTHER SECTIONS OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN, TO PERFORM STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION. OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES
SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, SPECIAL
INSPECTOR, CONTRACTOR, AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER
SHALL SUBMIT TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL A WRITTEN STATEMENT THAT THE SITE
VISITS HAVE BEEN MADE AND IDENTIFYING ANY REPORTED DEFICIENCIES WHICH, TO
THE BEST OF THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER'S KNOWLEDGE, HAVE NOT BEEN RESOLVED.

GEOTECHNICAL

.FOUNDATION NOTES: SUBGRADE PREPARATION INCLUDING DRAINAGE, EXCAVATION,

COMPACTION, AND  FILLING REQUIREMENTS, SHALL CONFORM  STRICTLY WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS GIVEN IN THE SOILS REPORT OR AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS
ENGINEER. FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON SOLID UNDISTURBED EARTH OR COMPACTED
STRUCTURAL FILL AT LEAST 18" BELOW LOWEST ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE. FOOTING
DEPTHS/ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS (OR 1IN DETAILS) ARE MINIMUM AND FOR
GUIDANCE ONLY; THE ACTUAL ELEVATIONS OF FOOTINGS MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY THE
CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD WORKING WITH THE TESTING LAB AND SOILS ENGINEER.
BACKFILL BEHIND ALL RETAINING WALLS WITH FREE DRAINING GRANULAR FILL AND
PROVIDE FOR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE AS NOTED IN THE SOILS REPORT.
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ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE (NATIVE SOILS / STRUCTURAL FILL). . . . . 2000 PSF
LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (RESTRAINED/UNRESTRAINED). . . . . . . 55 PCF/35 PCF
ALLOWABLE PASSIVE EARTH PRESSURE (FS OF 1.5 INCLUDED). . . . . . . 300 PCF
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION (FS OF 1.5 INCLUDED). . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.3
TRAFFIC SURCHARGE PRESSURE (UNIFORM LOAD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 PSF
SEISMIC SURCHARGE PRESSURE (UNIFORM LOAD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . TH PSF

.FOUNDATION NOTES: ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE AND LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE ARE

ASSUMED AND THEREFORE MUST BE VERIFIED BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER OR
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. IF SOILS ARE FOUND TO BE OTHER THAN
ASSUMED, NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR POSSIBLE FOUNDATION REDESIGN.

FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED EARTH AT LEAST 18" BELOW ADJACENT
FINISHED GRADE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED BELOW
COLUMNS OR WALLS ABOVE.

BACKFILL BEHIND ALL RETAINING WALLS WITH FREE DRAINING, GRANULAR FILL AND
PROVIDE FOR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE.

ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE. . . . . . . « . « « « « « « « « « « « . . 2000 PSF

LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (RESTRAINED/UNRESTRAINED) . . . . . . .55 PCF/35 PCF

ALLOWABLE PASSIVE EARTH PRESSURE (FS OF 1.5 INCLUDED). . . . . . . 300 PCF

COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION (FS OF 1.5 INCLUDED). . . . . . . .+ . . . . . . 0.3

SEISMIC SURCHARGE PRESSURE (UNIFORM LOAD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . TH PSF
RENOVATION

.DEMOLITION: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE

COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION. SHORING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED AND IN A MANNER SUITABLE TO THE WORK SEQUENCES.
DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO DAMAGE OR OVERLOAD THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE. LIMIT CONSTRUCTION LOADING (INCLUDING DEMOLITION DEBRIS) ON
EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEMS TO 40 PSF.

.CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES, AND

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK. ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS GUIDELINES ONLY AND MUST
BE VERIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TIF EXISTING CONDITIONS DETERMINED DURING WORK VARY FROM THE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

.EXISTING REINFORCING SHALL BE SAVED WHERE AND AS NOTED ON THE PLANS. SAW

CUTTING, IF AND WHERE USED, SHALL NOT CUT EXISTING REINFORCING THAT IS TO BE
SAVED.

A. ALL NEW OPENINGS THROUGH EXISTING WALLS, SLABS AND BEAMS SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY SAW CUTTING WHEREVER POSSIBLE. CORNERS SHALL NOT BE
OVERCUT.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LOCATION OF MEMBERS
PRIOR TO CUTTING ANY OPENINGS.

C. SMALL ROUND OPENINGS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY CORE DRILLING.

D. WHERE NEW REINFORCING TERMINATES AT EXISTING CONCRETE, DRILL AND EPOXY
DOWELS MATCHING THE NEW REINFORCING INTO THE EXISTING CONCRETE WITH 6"
EMBED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

.CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FOR DRY ROT AT ALL AREAS OF NEW WORK. ALL ROT SHALL

BE REMOVED AND DAMAGED MEMBERS SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED AS DIRECTED BY
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT.

CONCRETE

.CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED, PROPORTIONED, CONVEYED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ACI 301, INCLUDING TESTING PROCEDURES. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A 28-DAY
STRENGTH OF f'c = 3,000 PSI AND MIX SHALL CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 5-1/2 SACKS
OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD AND SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PRODUCE A SLUMP OF 5"
OR LESS. REQUIRED CONCRETE STRENGTH IS BASED ON THE DURABILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF SECTION 1904 OF THE IBC. DESIGN STRENGTH IS f'c = 2,500 PSI.

A CONCRETE PERFORMANCE MIX SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO PLACING ANY
CONCRETE. THE PERFORMANCE MIX SHALL INCLUDE THE AMOUNTS OF CEMENT, FINE AND
COARSE AGGREGATE, WATER AND ADMIXTURES AS WELL AS THE WATER CEMENT RATIO,
SLUMP, CONCRETE YIELD AND SUBSTANTIATING STRENGTH DATA IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ACI 318-14, SECTIONS 26.4.3 AND 26.4.4. THE USE OF A PERFORMANCE MIX
REQUIRES BATCH PLANT INSPECTION, THE COST OF WHICH SHALL BE PAID BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. REVIEW OF MIX SUBMITTALS BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
INDICATES ONLY THAT INFORMATION PRESENTED CONFORMS GENERALLY WITH CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR OR SUPPLIER MAINTAINS FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SPECIFIED PERFORMANCE.

ALL CONCRETE WITH SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR STANDING WATER SHALL BE
AIR-ENTRAINED WITH AN AIR-ENTRAINING AGENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C260, C494,
AND C618. TOTAL AIR CONTENT FOR FROST-RESISTANT CONCRETE SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14, TABLE 19.3.2.1 MODERATE EXPOSURE, F1.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT S1),
GRADE 60, FY = 60,000 PSI. EXCEPTIONS: ANY BARS SPECIFICALLY SO NOTED ON
THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE GRADE 40, FY = 40,000 PSI. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. SPIRAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED WIRE
CONFORMING TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60, FY = 60,000 PSI.

DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-99 AND 318-14. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT #5
AND SMALLER 40 BAR DIAMETERS OR 2'-0" MINIMUM. PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT ALL
WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS. LAP CORNER BARS #5 AND SMALLER 40 BAR
DIAMETERS OR 2'-0" MINIMUM. LAPS OF LARGER BARS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI 318-14, CLASS B. LAP ADJACENT MATS OF WELDED WIRE FABRIC A MINIMUM
OF 8" AT SIDES AND ENDS.

NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SO DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

CONCRETE PROTECTION (COVER) FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

FOOTINGS AND OTHER UNFORMED SURFACES CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED

TO EARTH . . .« v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e B
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#6 BARS OR LARGER) . . . . 2"
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#5 BARS OR SMALLER). . 1-1/2"
COLUMN TIES OR SPIRALS AND BEAM STIRRUPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . [1l-1/2v
SLABS AND WALLS (INT. FACE). . . GREATER OF BAR DIAMETER PLUS 1/8" OR 3/4"

CONCRETE WALL REINFORCING--PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWISE:

6" WALLS #4 @ 16 HORIZ. #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN
8" WALLS #4 @ 12 HORIZ. #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN
10" WALLS #4 @ 18 HORIZ. #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 2 CURTAINS
12" WALLS #4 @ 16 HORIZ. #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 2 CURTAINS
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS OF DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN ALL CONCRETE WALLS. SEE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL
OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL

GROOVES, NOTCHES, CHAMFERS, FEATURE STRIPS, COLOR, TEXTURE, AND OTHER FINISH
DETAILS AT ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES, BOTH CAST-IN-PLACE AND PRECAST.

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER, 2-5/8" MAXIMUM THICKNESS, SHALL BE ADHERED TO
BACKING WALLS PER SECTION 1405.10 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.
ADHERED MASONRY SHALL BE ABLE TO DEVELOP SHEAR STRENGTH OF 50 PSI MINIMUM
BETWEEN THE BACKING AND THE UNIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 482 OR SHALL BE
ADHERED PER ARTICLE 3.3C OF TMS602/ACI530.1/ASCE 6.

STEEL
STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL BE BASED ON:

A. AISC 360 AND SECTION 2205.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

B. APRIL 14, 2010 AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND
BRIDGES AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BY THE
DELETION OF PARAGRAPH 4.4.1, AND REVISE REFERENCE FROM "STRUCTURAL DESIGN
DRAWINGS" TO "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS" IN PARAGRAPH 3.1.

C. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS.
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.WIDE FLANGE SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, FY = 50 KSI. OTHER ROLLED
SHAPES INCLUDING PLATES, SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36, FY = 36 KSI. STEEL PIPE
SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-53, TYPE E OR S, GRADE B, Fy = 35 KSI. STRUCTURAL
TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE B, FY = 42 KSI (ROUND), FY = 46 KSI
(SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR). CONNECTION BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307.

.ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 10 OF THE
AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES.

.ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR 1IN CONTACT WITH GROUND SHALL BE
CORROSION PROTECTED BY GALVANIZATION OR PROVIDED WITH EXTERIOR PAINT SYSTEM,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

.ALL A-325N CONNECTION BOLTS NEED ONLY BE TIGHTENED TO A SNUG TIGHT
CONDITION, DEFINED AS THE TIGHTNESS THAT EXISTS WHEN ALL PLIES IN A JOINT
ARE IN FIRM CONTACT. THIS MAY BE ATTAINED BY A FEW IMPACTS OF AN IMPACT
WRENCH OR THE FULL EFFORT OF AN IRONWORKER USING AN ORDINARY SPUD WRENCH.

.ALL ANCHORS EMBEDDED IN MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE A307 HEADED BOLTS OR
A36 THREADED ROD WITH AN ASTM 563 HEAVY HEX NUT TACK WELDED ON THE EMBEDDED
END.

WOOD

.FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE S-DRY, KD, OR MC-19, AND GRADED AND MARKED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH WCLIB STANDARD "GRADING RULES FOR WEST COAST LUMBER NO.
17", OR WWPA STANDARD, "WESTERN LUMBER GRADING RULES 2011". FURNISH TO THE
FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS:

JOISTS (2X & 3X MEMBERS) HEM-FIR NO. 2
AND BEAMS MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 850 PSI
(4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb 1000 PSI

BEAMS (INCL. 6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 1350 PSI

DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1350 PSI

POSTS (4X MEMBERS)

(6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1000 PSI
STUDS, PLATES & MISC. FRAMING: DOUGLAS-FIR-LARCH OR HEM-FIR NO. 2
.GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM AND
ANSI/AITC STANDARDS. EACH MEMBER SHALL BEAR AN AITC OR APA-EWS
IDENTIFICATION MARK AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN AITC OR APA-EWS
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE. ALL SIMPLE SPAN BEAMS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR
COMBINATION 24F-V4, Fb = 2,400 PSI, Fv =265 PSI. ALL CANTILEVERED BEAMS
SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR COMBINATION 24F-V8, Fb = 2400 PSI, Fv = 265 PSI.

CAMBER ALL SIMPLE SPAN GLULAM BEAMS, WITH SPANS OVER 30', TO 3,500' RADIUS,
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

.MANUFACTURED LUMBER, PSL, LVL, AND LSL SHOWN ON PLAN ARE BASED PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURED BY THE WEYERHAEUSER CORPORATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES
REPORT ESR-1387. MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

PSL (2.0E) Fb = 2900 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv = 290 PSI
LVL (2.0E) Fb = 2600 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv = 285 PSI
LSL (1.55E) Fb = 2325 PSI, E = 1550 KSI, Fv = 310 PSI

ALTERNATE MANUFACTURED LUMBER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW
AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCTS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE JOIST HANGERS AND OTHER
HARDWARE SPECIFIED ON PLANS, OR ALTERNATE HANGERS AND HARDWARE SHALL
SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SUBSTITUTED ITEMS SHALL HAVE ICC-ES
REPORT APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES.

MANUFACTURED LUMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT OF
12% OR LESS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
PREVENT THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF INSTALLED BEAMS FROM EXCEEDING 12%.
EXCESSIVE DEFLECTIONS MAY OCCUR IF MOISTURE CONTENT EXCEEDS THIS VALUE.

.PREFABRICATED PLYWOOD WEB JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR
THE SPANS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL NECESSARY BRIDGING, BLOCKING, BLOCKING PANELS, STIFFENERS, ETC., SHALL
BE DETAILED AND FURNISHED BY THE MANUFACTURER. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND
DESIGN CALCULATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO FABRICATION. DESIGN SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP AND SIGNATURE
OF A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, STATE OF WASHINGTON. PERMANENT AND
TEMPORARY BRIDGING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

THE DESIGN SHOWN ON THE PLANS IS BASED ON JOISTS MANUFACTURED BY THE
WEYERHAEUSER CORPORATION. ALTERNATE PLYWOOD WEB JOIST MANUFACTURERS MAY BE
USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCTS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE
JOIST HANGERS AND OTHER HARDWARE SPECIFIED ON PLANS, OR ALTERNATE HANGERS
AND HARDWARE SHALL SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SUBSTITUTED ITEMS
SHALL HAVE ICC-ES REPORT APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES.

.PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE GRADE C-D, EXTERIOR GLUE OR STRUCTURAL 1II,
EXTERIOR GLUE IN CONFORMANCE WITH DOC PS 1 OR PS 2. ORIENTED STRAND BOARD OF
EQUIVALENT THICKNESS, EXPOSURE RATING AND PANEL INDEX MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF
PLYWOOD.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 32/16.
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 48/24.
WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 24/0.

PROVIDE APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT
UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE
APPROVED T&G JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ALLOW 1/8"
SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING.

REFER TO WOOD FRAMING NOTES BELOW FOR TYPICAL NAILING REQUIREMENTS.

.ALL  WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE
PRESSURE-TREATED WITH AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE OR (2) LAYERS OF ASPHALT
IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

.PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TREATED PER AWPA STANDARD Ul TO THE USE
CATEGORY EQUAL TO OR HIGHER THAN THE INTENDED APPLICATION. TREATED WOOD FOR
ABOVE GROUND USE SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC3B. WOOD IN CONTINUOUS CONTACT
WITH FRESH WATER OR SOIL SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4A. WOOD FOR USE IN
PERMANENT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4B.

.WOOD TREATED FOR FIRE RESISTANCE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM E 84 OR
UL 723 AND HAVE A LISTED FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 25 OR LESS. FIRE RETARDANT
TREATED LUMBER AND WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE LABELED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IBC 2303.2.4. WOOD TREATED FOR FIRE PROTECTION FOR USE IN INTERIOR
ABOVE GROUND CONSTRUCTION AND CONTINUOUSLY PROTECTED FROM WEATHER AND OTHER
SOURCES OF MOISTURE SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UCFA. WOOD TREATED FOR FIRE
PROTECTION FOR USE IN EXTERIOR ABOVE GROUND CONSTRUCTION AND SUBJECT TO
WETTING OR OTHER SOURCES OF MOISTURE SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UCEB.

.FASTENERS AND TIMBER CONNECTORS USED WITH TREATED WOOD SHALL HAVE CORROSION
RESISTANCE AS INDICATED IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WOOD TREATMENT CONDITION PROTECTION

HAS NO AMMONIA CARRIER INTERIOR DRY G90 GALVANIZED

CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER INTERIOR DRY G185 OR Al85 HOT DIPPED OR
CONTINUOUS HOT-GALVANIZED
PER ASTM A653

CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER INTERIOR WET TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS

CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER EXTERIOR TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS

AZCA ANY TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS

INTERIOR DRY CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT LESS THAN 19%.
WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT IN OTHER CONDITIONS (INTERIOR WET, EXTERIOR WET, AND
EXTERIOR DRY) IS EXPECTED TO EXCEED 19%. CONNECTORS AND THEIR FASTENERS
SHALL BE THE SAME MATERIAL. COMPLY WITH THE TREATMENT MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PROTECTION OF METAL.

43.TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED OUT BY LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE" BY

SIMPSON COMPANY, AS SPECIFIED IN THEIR CATALOG NUMBER C-C-2017. EQUIVALENT
DEVICES BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED, PROVIDED THEY HAVE ICC-ES
APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. PROVIDE NUMBER AND SIZE OF
FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER FOR MAXIMUM LOAD CARRYING CAPACITY.
CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL 2X JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "LUS" SERIES JOIST
HANGERS. ALL TJI JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "ITS" SERIES
JOIST HANGERS. ALL DOUBLE-JOIST BEAMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH
"MIT" SERIES JOIST HANGERS.

WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO MEMBERS, PLACE ONE-HALF OF THE NAILS OR
BOLTS IN EACH MEMBER.

ALL SHIMS SHALL BE SEASONED AND DRIED AND THE SAME GRADE (MINIMUM)AS MEMBERS
CONNECTED.

44 .WOOD FASTENERS

A. NAIL SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS:

SIZE LENGTH DIAMETER
6d 2" 0.113"
8d 2-1/2" 0.131"
10d 3" 0.148"
12d 3-1/4" 0.148"
16d BOX 3-1/2" 0.135"

IF CONTRACTOR PROPOSES THE USE OF ALTERNATE NAILS, THEY SHALL SUBMIT NAIL
SPECIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION) FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

NAILS - PLYWOOD (APA RATED SHEATHING) FASTENERS TO FRAMING SHALL BE
DRIVEN FLUSH TO FACE OF SHEATHING WITH NO COUNTERSINKING PERMITTED.
TOE-NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES WITH THE MEMBER AND
STARTED 1/3 THE LENGTH OF THE NAIL FROM THE MEMBER END.

B. ALL BOLTS IN WOOD MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307. PROVIDE WASHERS
UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD.
INSTALLATION OF LAG BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION WITH A LEAD BORE HOLE OF 60 TO 70
PERCENT OF THE SHANK DIAMETER. LEAD HOLES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR 3/8" AND
SMALLER LAG SCREWS.

45 .NOTCHES AND HOLES IN WOOD FRAMING:

A. NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL NOT EXCEED
ONE-FOURTH THE JOIST DEPTH. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF SOLID SAWN
JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN
THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN. HOLES BORED IN SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND
RAFTERS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOIST,
AND THE DIAMETER OF ANY SUCH HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE DEPTH OF
THE JOIST.

B. IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS, ANY WOOD STUD IS PERMITTED TO
BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25 PERCENT OF ITS WIDTH. A
HOLE NOT GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 40 PERCENT OF THE STUD WIDTH IS
PERMITTED TO BE BORED IN ANY WOOD STUD. IN NO CASE SHALL THE EDGE OF THE
BORED HOLE BE NEARER THAN 5/8 INCH TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD. BORED HOLES
SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME SECTION OF STUD AS A CUT OR NOTCH.

C. NOTCHES AND HOLES IN MANUFACTURED LUMBER AND PREFABRICATED PLYWOOD WEB
JOISTS SHALL BE PER THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

46.WOOD FRAMING NOTES--THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE PLANS:

A. ALL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE
MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, THE AITC "TIMBER
CONSTRUCTION MANUAL" AND THE AF&PA "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR
WOOD CONSTRUCTION". MINIMUM NAILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL
CONFORM TO IBC TABLE 2304.10.1. COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL
OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

B. WALL FRAMING: REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE SIZE OF ALL WALLS.
ALL STUDS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16" O.C. UNO. TWO STUDS MINIMUM SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE END OF ALL WALLS AND AT EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS, AND AT
BEAM OR HEADER BEARING LOCATIONS. TWO 2x8 HEADERS SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER
ALL OPENINGS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLID BLOCKING FOR WOOD COLUMNS SHALL
BE PROVIDED THROUGH FLOORS TO SUPPORTS BELOW. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SOLID
BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF ALL STUD WALLS OVER 10'-0" IN HEIGHT.

ALL WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND A DOUBLE TOP PLATE. END
NAIL TOP PLATE TO EACH STUD WITH TWO 16d NAILS, AND TOENAIL OR END NAIL
EACH STUD TO BOTTOM PLATE WITH TWO 16d NAILS. FACE NAIL DOUBLE TOP PLATE
WITH 16d @ 12" O.C. AND LAP MINIMUM 4'-0" AT JOINTS AND PROVIDE EIGHT 1l6d
NAILS @ 4" O0.C. EACH SIDE JOINT.

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOWER WOOD PLATES ATTACHED TO WOOD
FRAMING BELOW WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER, OR ATTACHED TO
CONCRETE BELOW WITH 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0" ON-CENTER EMBEDDED
7" MINIMUM, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF BUILT-UP
POSTS SHALL BE NAILED TO EACH OTHER WITH TWO ROWS OF l6d @12" ON-CENTER.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE
INTERIOR SURFACE OF ALL STUDS AND PLATES WITH NO. 6 X 1-1/4" TYPE S OR W
SCREWS @ 8" ON-CENTER. UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, 1/2" (NOMINAL)APA
RATED SHEATHING (SPAN RATING 24/0) SHALL BE NAILED TO ALL EXTERIOR
SURFACES WITH 8d NAILS @ 6" ON-CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND TOP AND BOTTOM
PLATES (BLOCK UN-SUPPORTED EDGES)AND TO ALL INTERMEDIATE STUDS AND
BLOCKING WITH 8d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT ALL PANEL
EDGES AND PANEL ENDS.

C. FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING: PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL
PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE JOIST LENGTH AND AROUND
ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS OR ROOFS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE SOLID
BLOCKING AT ALL BEARING POINTS. TOE-NAIL JOISTS TO SUPPORTS WITH TWO 1l6d
NAILS. ATTACH TIMBER JOISTS TO FLUSH HEADERS OR BEAMS WITH SIMPSON METAL
JOIST HANGERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES ABOVE. NAIL ALL MULTI JOIST BEAMS
TOGETHER WITH TWO ROWS 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, PLYWOOD ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING
SHALL BE LAID UP WITH GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND NAILED AT 6"
ON-CENTER WITH 8d NAILS TO FRAMED PANEL EDGES, STRUTS AND OVER STUD WALLS
AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND @ 12" ON-CENTER TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. PROVIDE
APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT UNBLOCKED
ROOF SHEATHING EDGES. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE APPROVED T&G
JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT
ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING. TOENAIL BLOCKING TO
SUPPORTS WITH 1l6d @ 12" ON-CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES (TYPICAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1 Do not scale drawings. Refer to architectural drawings for all dimensions.

2. Roof sheathing shall be 5/8" tongue and groove APA. rated panels. Glue and nail at all
framed panel edges with 10D @ 6" OC. and to all intermediate framing at 12° OC.

3. Headers over door and window openings shall be (3) 2x8 minimum. Provide (2) trimmer
studs (minimum) at each end of all headers unless noted otherwise on plans. See Detall
10/S5.1 for typical installation.

4. Provide (2) studs (minimum) at each end of all beams unless noted otherwise on plans.
Bear beam fully on buit up column and provide AC, PC, or LPC cap where concealed.

5 W #_indicates shear wall See Shearwall Schedule for construction requirements.

6. All exterior walls shall be W6, unless noted otherwise on plans.

7. Provide H25 hurricane tie at each beam where it bears on exterior wall.

8. Refer 1o General Structural Notes for additional requirements.

9. All exposed framing members are to be selected for architectural paint grade.
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~ MULTI-STUD PER PLAN ! W ?_b'fﬁg%’; a PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER rLACE %EF;F&NSLAB PLASTIC VAPOR BARRER AND
NAILING PER GEN. NOTES b SEARNG STUD AND COMPACTED COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
14 UNO. GRANULAR FILL PER PLAN PER PLAN
CONTROL JONT CONSTRUCTION JONT
MEZZANINE FLOOR FRAMING (N) BM @ GRIDLINE 1 TYPICAL HEADER SUPPORT TYP. SLAB JOINTS (rebar)
—P—)" 1808S—-DET01dwg O 1808S—-DETO01dwg — )" 1B08S-DET010wg — ) 18085-DET01dwg
34=1-0 3a=1-0 3a=1-0 34 =10
SOG. PATO
! (N) WD COL PER PLAN
/CPTGGZ CONCEALED 206-0- _ L T
(9) #4 CONT. TOP & (3) 3 POST CONNECTION - (2) # CONT. TOP M\
CONT. BOT. -~ T
¥ e S 06-0 WW % HOLDOWN POST | Holdown Schedule
! COL PER PLAN . NOSININ - PER SCHEDULE K FDGE NAL PER @
4 ® 2 OC, EACH WAY : CONC WALL N NN NN I e O0c | I SW SCHEDULE Plan o Anchor | AB. Holdown Post
C. 0 C. 1L
@/I?Lé /nggEAS POST BASE | Eerenen 2 % T EACH WAY DU HOLDOWN | H A Mark crens Bot | Embed | if 24 i 26
EFER PLAN FOR SIZE 8 = Y M T HDU2-SDS25 BISDS 1/4° X2 12" 5 | 2) 2x4 26
FENFORCENENT \\/;/;\\\//j\\\//;\\\///\\/ SHEARWALL PER PLAN - I : | T
SAIANANANAY i ! HDU4-SDS25 | (10)SDS 14° x 2 112 s | 4x4 46
- R L u
fr NI, NI, NSNS ‘ i o=
OXOXRXRN,, XXX, PO
AN L Po Sl | Ry NN — 7
>//\\>//\\>//\\\///\\>//\ & \///\\\///\\>//\\>//\\\//< ///\\\///\\\///\\\///\\\///\\\/// NI KL /&}, \//\\>//\\\//< # @ 18" 0C. TOP—| A \\///\//\\///\\\// //\// () GRADE S et | EADED BOLT OR
TR, . s RO, TR B | XN T4 I
RO GRGRLL GRULLLKA RERUB LKL — e P CONT. # EA SDE OF I ALL-THREAD W/
AN NN AN NN NN N N AN N2 AANANN = SN - #4 EA R 4
QW@@@@@@@W /;/\\\/;/\\\/;/\\\/;/\\\/j/\\\/;/ ;z /\\\\\\/;/\\\/;/\\\/é @\7/\\/\\>/f\\§ ANCHOR BOLT ) o4 WASHER AND NUT  (7)  MINIMUM SIZE OF POST AT END OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE
RO R R XA I T AR (REXX, ‘ @ PER SCHEDULE NOTED ON FRAMING: PLANS,
IR AR RS ANV 3) #4 CONT. . 4 .
R R NOGGU G G R RAGLULL N R R RN,
PNV ARRAPAP AV AR AP APAPAPAPA PN ANTANSANVANNN PEONSANSINVANCANNT 7 SONVHONCINVHXSINPANSSNCANNSNN \\/\,\\/\,\\/\,\ \\/\\\/, ,“\ ,\\/\,\\/\, /\\\/\\\/\\
2I _Ol!
8 (N) TYP. SPOT FTG (N) CONC WALL @ (E) ENTRY 6 (N) RETANNG WALL @ PATIO TYP. HOLDOWN DETAIL & SCHEDULE
3 / 4“:’]’_0" 1808S—-DET01dwg 3 / 4“:1’_0" 1808S—-DET010wg 3 / 4“:’]’_0" 1B08S-DET010wg 3 /4":1‘_0" 18085-DET01dwg
XVSUCV% 57? DT,k,I\AAETVé/é @ @ PANEL EDGE NALING X ORLSL —=] 16d NALING
THREADED ROD DRILL OVER ALL HOLDOWN PER SCHEDULE Shearwall Schedule ©QOOGO®O
& EPOXY 5"RO 14 | STUDS
4x4 @ ENDS OF R , Top Plate Connection Base Plate Connection
SHEAR WALL & STL PPE COL PER PLAN W/ ) | | HOLDOWN (where 16d NALING | Mark Sheathing Panel Edge
HOLDOWNS PL 38 x 4 x 10 W/ @ 112 8 | occurs) PER PLAN W/ PER SCHEDULE { Nailing if 2x or LSL at Wood at Concrete
SHEARWALL PER PLAN DIA x 6° TITEN SCREWS | 2 LAYERS PLYWD PER } — } } g\gHE[E)ELEOLDOWN 2x NALER W6 15/32 CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ Goc 35 @ 240c & 16d @ 6'oc 5/8" AB. @ 48'0c
2x FULL HEIGHT STRUCT. LAD . u o (O . u .
o OCKING £2Ex) ?ﬁﬁ%@gi SERPENDICULAR | } } 1 SHEARWALL PER PLAN W4 /32 CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 4'c A35 @ 6'00 16d @ 20 5/8' AB. @ 320c
A X o ~— (ELFLOOR FRAMING 2 FLOOR JOISTS TO RENFOROING PER ol } 2 LAYEAS PLYWD LAD Detal A
2x T8G DECKING Of BE VERFIED PLAN | | PERPENDICULAR
2x FLOOR JOISTS TO = — e — NAILNG PER EDGE NALING l @) :
A34 TOP & BOT. OF BE VERFED D - - B - L SCHEDULE £—PLYWOOD (1 BLOCK PANEL EDGES WITH 2x MIN. LAD FLAT AND NAL PANELS TO INTERVEDIATE SUPPORTS WITH 8d @ ',
BLKG, EA END OF BLKG +———[I] - o [ ) - . o Z OVER EA STUD | EDGE  (2) 8d NALS SHALL BE 043" x 2 1/2* (common) — 16d NAILS SHALL BE 0435° x 3 1/2° (box) — 100 NALS SHALL BE 048" x 3 (common).
12 PLYWOOD ALIGN J > LTI = | (3 EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS AT LEAST 7. EXPANSION BOLTS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 4' EMBEDMENT. ALL BOLTS SHALL HAVE
W/ SHEAR WALL |t © ENDS OF //\<//\<//\<//\</><//\<//\<//\<//\<//\ ///\\///\\///\\///\\ YOI S 20 8" x 3" x 1/4" MN. PLATE WASHERS. PLATE WASHERS SHALL EXTEND TO WITHN /2 OF THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM PLATE ON THE SDE WITH SHEATHING.
ABOVE NAL PER SHEAR WAL 2 NN N A %f\\}é Yewoc |, 16d NALING (4 3 STUDS OR DOUBLE STUDS NALED TOGETHER W/ BASE PLATE NALING ARE REQURED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES OF W3 AND W2,
SHEAR WALL ABOVE HOLDOWNS /\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\/ SIANANANANA / /\\///\\\//\\\// \\//\\\//\ //\\\/ © PER SCHEDULE SEE DETAL B. WHERE 3x STUDS ARE USED FOR W2, STAGGER NAILS AT ADJONNG PANEL EDGES.
HOU2 ALGN W/ STRAP—L ol @ B OC e /\\\/\\\/\\\/\\\// //\\///\\///\ | \\///\\/// Zas Detail B (5) 3 FOUNDATION SILL PLATES ARE REQURED FOR 2W3, 3x STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES AND PANEL
e //\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\/ //>\\///\ \\\ \\///\\ PE et JONTS SHALL BE OFFSET EACH SDE OF WALL STAGGER NALS AT ADJONING PANEL EDGES. 3x STUD, MIN, REQURED AT END OF SHEARWALL
‘ / (8 FOOTING //\///\\///\\\///\\\// G LK \\/\\\\\ ) " \/ 2 PLAN VEW AT ABUTTING PANEL - (§) TWO STUDS MINIMUM ARE REQUIRED AT EACH END OF ALL SINGLE-SIDED SHEARWALLS. ALL END STUDS SHALL RECENVE PANEL EDGE NALING.
TR Il e //\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\/ /\/ N (E) FOOTING XN </\ <//\ <//\ 2 <\ <//\ <//\ \///\ 2 X \///\\ () #4 CONT. SEE PLANS AND HOLDOWN SCHEDULE FOR ALTERNATE REQUREMENTS.
/\\///\\///\\///\\ i ///\\///\\///\\///\\// ///\\///\\///\\///\\///\\// \///\\///\\// \///\\///\\///\\///\\ \\///\\///\\///\ ///\\/ \///\ (D ALL EXTEROR WALLS SHALL BE W6, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
/\\\///\\\///\\\///\\ \///\\\///\\\///\\\///\\\// R, R A A ASANANATRNA LTP4's MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.
AN S S AN ANANS \///\\///\\///\\// I IRINY ///\\///\\// (9 A 2x NALER ATTACHED W/ BASE PLATE NALING PER DETAL A MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.
NN RIS« N N N N N N AN NN 16" ,
SNAAN AN NN NI INGNZ S PNINDN NGNS 2 max o — <& STAGGER NAILS IN ROW W/ /2 MIN. OFFSET
KRR IREOR KRR, SRS NSRRI edge of washer | L PR B
(E) FOUNDATION @ GRDLINE E (E) FOUNDATION — (N) SOG. FOUNDATION FOOTING AND SLAB . SHEARWALL SCHEDULE &
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BEARNG WALL N
8d @ 6" OC. ABOVE
COL PER PLAN,
BLKG UNDER (E) ;(T)SZETHER W A
eAFTERS . | S 7 I L - 4= | ——(F) 2 TG DECKNG
FULL HEGHT — - (E) FLR FRAMING TO
S ‘ (E) ROOF FRAMING BLK'G, CONNECT 7/ % BE VERFIED
> ‘ PLYWD O/ TOP & BOT. W/ .
CONECT © o - e 6 PURLINS AAEAEND ——— | 31/ x GLB PER PLAN
RAFTERS W/ 16d ISS & RATTERS © 27 0C. HUC HANGER 7t I 3 L9 N T YPYYe=
@ OC. . COL TO MATCH ; & : | —— 4x4 COL W/ ECCQu4
, COL ABOVE, : _ : / TOP & ABU BOT.
(E) ROOF OUTLINE REFER 8/51 Zc REFER 8/S51
(N) LVL RAFTERS SHEARWALL PER PLAN [ 7 ] ) © C— — — *Hz-frlf — *ﬁ—'/ CONC FDN BEHIND
PER STRUCT. A R R R Y R R R s R K SHOWN DASHED
A A S A A AN SIS
FULL HEGHT BLOCKG M REEE I EIUE U CEREE UK NN NN NN NN NN
REFER SHEAR WALL | R R ORI,
SCHEDULE, REFER DTL //\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\ \\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//
\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/ /\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\
9/S52 FOR VENTILATION NN NN NN I I I N NI
OPNG'S UGG KGRI
(N) ROOF @ (E) HIGH ROOF, GRDLINE E *l PIPE COLUMN @ GRIDLINE D
3 / 40211 _Oo B0BS-DETOldwg 3 / 4“:‘]’_0” 18085—DETO1dwg
2
= |
0N 2-0" OC. |
—— ARCH. FINISHES DASHED | | STUD WALL PER PLAN ECCQ SERES CAP AS
/ (B 2 T8G DECKNG (A EQSPACES | \ ) SHEARWALL PER PLAN REQD TO FIT BEAM
777777 L = o oer ool CONT e we! 4 o | | A34 EA SDE @ STUD WHERE BEAMS ARE SPLICED:
= = STEEL | : . | | W/ STRAPS / TJI PER STRUCTURAL SPLICE BEAMS OVER CENTER
] 90 L — 2?8% Gcamnjggﬁgm | ( 26 @ 16' OC. /4x BM PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN OF POST ONLY (UNO)
1/4 L 3/8K0¢0 W/ (4) 12 = XA FOOF VENTING, NAL (2) ST22 EVERY OTHER STUD © BM | & ARCHL FINSHES T TOP PLATES IN WALL
4x4 COL BEYOND W/ 10X o (SM. SECT) & (2) LSTA36 EVERY | | =t
DIA x 5° TITEN SCREWS SHEATING TO BLOCKING OTHER STUD @ WALL ‘ SHOWN DASHED K BEHIND
ABU BASE, REFER 11/862 ————— PER STRUCTURAL NOTES | | -
REFER PLAN FOR SIZE & S ALGN STUDS Iy |l| /—N)512xGLB DASHED 4x6 COL @ END OF WALL
REINFORCEMENT DO NOT OVER CUT 1K BEYOND @ SIM. SECTION / R
PROVIDED VENTING: OMT WALL ® | L .
i i é?étéTTJARF;IF o SM. SECTION 02 © 406 'X_ | CEILING JOISTS PER 0
R H H IR N = 03655 SF PER HOLE (3) J A CS4 STRAP PER PLAN, AT STRUCTURAL &
NN NV = 10965 SF PER BAY 2x BLOCKING, FULL HT, AL RUN OVER PLYWD & WRAP | - - - - COQ SERES CAP
RO RO
S S il OVER TOP OF GLB BEYOND | ] ] AS REQD TO FIT BEAM
RN : : * RO 10965 (21 BAYS) = 23 SF OPEN — (2) %6d EACH STUD—— |
AN NS VENTING PROVDED @ NEW ROOF @ GRD E =< REFER TO SHEARWALL |
ORI X = K POST PER PLAN 3
N N N N N A AN N N AN NN ANANANNS SCHEDULE \ PO )
N NN NN NI . N |
\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\< REFER TS—1 FOR WHOLE ROOF VENTING CALCS 0 84 @ 4 OC J\u
N N NN NN NN REFER 17/S51 FOR EAVE VENTING | e T
NN N N N T N N N NN N AT AN AY
NN NN R R NN REFER 15/S51 FOR RIDGE VENTNG
>,\\/\\/\\/,\\/\\/\\\/\ /,\\/,\\\/,\ /,\\\/,\\/,\\/,\ /\\/\\\/\\\/\\
1 PIPE COLUMN @ GRIDLINE D TYP. ROOF VENTILATION @ GRDLINE E GUARDRAIL @ MEZZANINE FRAMING @ GRIDLINE 2 @ EXTEROR CC/CCQ SERES CONNECTION
3/4=t—0" 18085-DETO1dwg 3/4°=1—0" 18085-DETOldng 3/4°=1—" 18085-DETOldwg 3/4°=1—" 18085-DETOldng 3/4'=1—0" 18085-DETOldwg
A35 PER SHEARWALL PANEL EDGE NAILING ! A35 PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS SCHEDULE
A 84 @ &' OC.
Q , 84 @ 6" 0.C. (5)8d INTO EACH BLOCK | HOLDOWN PER PLAN————————=i VERTICAL GRAIN BLKG.
/” PLYWD PER STRUCT. TO MATCH HOLDOWN STUDS
ECCO OR ECCQ SERES ) ,,
CAP AS REQD TO FIT BEAM 8d @ 6" OC. / - gyﬁlgngcﬁg NAILING PER (4)8d INTO EACH BLOCK
SPLICE WHERE SHOWN PLYWD PER STRUCT. > SERES HANGER A P S SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (typ)
BEAM PER PLAN FULL DEPTH BLKG J ~ (E) ROOF FRAVING 0 [ \ / SHEATHING PER PLAN
%E \E;EHE/AS%N = : (N) LVL RAFTERS ~ e PR L ’ I e i
= - f — : %6 PURLINS A
g L 00 LWL FAFTERS ~ b6 PN o or e, | NALING PER SHEARWALL A ,, (R
NAILNG PER BOT. TO MATCH (B) SCHEDULE = 13/4" LSL b M - -
| S Sy S S hE SHEARWALL N EAVE HT. ] RAFTERS PER PLAN RIM JOIST OR BM PER PLAN J
SCHEDULE N/ * SHEARWALL PER PLAN jli==a \
I S /\ H1 EACH RAFTER (E) ROOF QUTLINE N/ /
L B ~— /N 2) 16d TOENAILS
| | T AR SHEARWALL PER PLAN - (2) 160 TOENALS LEAVE ONE END OF ¥ - (2) 164 THRU EA
I HEADERIBEAM PER cr X STRAP UNAILED JUST I JOIST OR BLOCK
Ly | | SHEARWALL PER PLAN S FULL HEGHT RM JOIST L 2x BLKG. @ 48"oc PRIOR TO COVERING S
3/16" 3/ WHERE JOISTS ARE
CCO OR CCOQ SERES CAP | REFER SHEAR WALL | —L ) / N
9/S52 FOR VENTILATION ‘ TJl BLKG. @ 48"oc
OPNG'S (where occurs) SHEARWALL PER PLAN
! BEAM /HDR. PER PLAN

CC/CCQ SERES CONNECTION AT STL COL

34" ="

1B08S—DETOldwg

1B0BS—DETOldwg

4 (N) ROOF @ GRIDLINE A
3[4 =10

(N) ROOF @ (E) LOW ROOF, GRIDLINE E
3/4' =t 1808S—DETO1dwg

3

EXTEROR NON—BEARING WALL

3 / 4":1;_00 18085-DETO1dwg

(where occurs)

EXTERIOR FLOOR FRAMING (W/ TJIS)

3/4°=t—0" 18085-DETOlowg
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